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less than eight months. Notice of such appointment shall be 
filed with the county clerk, and the county board of supervisors 
at any regular or at any special meeting may appropriate an 
annual salary of not more than six hundred dollars for services 
rendered by such deputy, under the direction of the county su-
perintendent of schools. The deputy shall under the direction 
of the county superintendent be authorized to perform all the 
duties now required of the county superintendent, except the 
certification of teachers. The deputy shall be subject to re-
moval by the county superintendent, notice of such removal 
to be filed in the office of the county clerk. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 8, 1901. 

No. 17, A.] 	 [Published May 10, 1901. 

CHAPTER 322. 

AN ACT to amend section 390 of the statutes of 1898, as 
amended by increasing the appropriations therein made, and 
to appropriate certain additional sums of money to the re-
gents of the university of Wisconsin for the construction, fur-
nishing and equipment of the new building, machine shops, 
foundry and laboratories of the college of engineering. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Annual state tax for university; amount of and how expendei 
loans. SECTION 1. Section 390 of the statutes of 1898, as 
amended is hereby amended by increasing the appropriation to 
the university fund income by the additional sum of twenty-one 
thousand dollars, and by increasing the portions of such income 
to be applied annually to the uses of the college of agriculture, 
and the college of mechanics and engineering, so that said sec-
tion as amended shall read as follows: Section 390. There 
shall be levied and collected annually, a state tax amounting to 
the sum of two hundred and eighty-nine thousand dollars, which 
amount when so levied and collected is annually appropriated to 
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the university fund income, to be used as a part thereof for cur-
rent or administration expenditures, and for the construction in 
the order of the greatest need therefor, of such additional build-
ings and works and the enlargement and repair of buildings and 
works as in the judgment of the regents shall be absolutely re-
quired, and can be completed within the appropriations so made; 
provided, that forty thousand dollars of the said annual appro-
priation shall be applied annually to the uses of the college of 
agriculture; also that twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars 
thereof shall be applied annually to the uses of the college of 
mechanics and engineering; also that thirty-five hundred dol-
lars thereof shall be applied annually to the uses of the 
new school of commerce; also that two thousand dollars 
thereof shall be applied annually to the uses of the summer 
school of science, literature, language and pedagogy, in con-
nection with the university, authorized by section 392a; also 
that one thousand dollars thereof shall annually be applied to the 
purchase of books for the use of the law library of the university ; 
and, also, that thirteen thousand dollars of the said annual ap-
propriation shall annually be applied and used in adding facili-
ties for and establishing and maintaining courses of instruction 
in railway and electrical engineering in the university. The 
commissioners of public lands may direct the state treasurer 
from time to time to set apart by way of loan, to the fund known 
as the university fund income, for university uses, from unin-
vested moneys in the trust funds, for the period while so unin-
vested, such amount not exceeding at any time the sum of 
seventy-five thousand dollars, as in their judgment shall be 
prudent, such loans to be repaid to the trust funds from the ap-
propriation hereinbefore made to the university fund income, 
with interest at the rate then required, on deposits made pur-
suant to sections 160a to 160f inclusive. 

Appropriation for agricultural building; approval of gov-
ernor to plans and estimates. SECTION 2. There is hereby ap-
propriated from the general fund of the state out of any moneys, 
not otherwise appropriated, to the university fund income of the 
university of Wisconsin, for the construction, furnishing and 
equipment of an agricultural building, the sum of one hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars, and for the furnishing and equip-
ment of the new building, machine shops, foundry and labora-
tories of the college of engineering, the sum of thirty thousand 
dollars; the said sums to be paid as soon as practicable after the 
collection of taxes, and said moneys to be expended in such man-
ner and at such times for the purposes aforesaid as in the judg-
ment of the regents shall seem best; provided, that no plan 
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or plans shall be adopted, and no contract or contracts shall 
be entered into by the board of regents of the university 
of the state of Wisconsin for the construction of any build-
ing or other structure or thing specified in this act, until 
such plans and contracts, with estimates of the total cost thereof, 
shall have been submitted to, and in writing approved by the 
governor of the state, who shall withhold such approval until he 
shall satisfy himself by a personal examination of the same, and 
by such other means as he in his discretion, may adopt, that any 
such building, structure or thing can and will be erected and 
fully completed according to such plans or contracts for the sum 
of money not exceeding the amount hereby appropriated for such 
particular purpose. 

Duty of secretary of state. SEcnoN 3. The secretary of stat: ,  
is hereby authorized and directed to include in the appropriate 
tax levies, sums sufficient to satisfy the annual appropriations 
hereby made. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force, from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 8, 1901. 

No. 638, A.] 	 [Published May 10, 1901. 

CHAPTER 323. 

AN ACT to provide for the collection of the reasonable and 
proper expenses of burial of any deceased person in a county 
asylum for the chronic insane, whose support is chargeable to 
any other county, or to the state of Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Superintendent to give notice of death; to bury remains, when. 
SECTION 1. Whenever a patient in any county asylum for the 
chronic insane whose maintenance is chargeable to the state of 
Wisconsin, or to any other county, shall die, and if his relatives 
or friends will not make provision for his burial, it shall be the 
duty of the superintendent of such county asylum to give his re-
mains a decent and proper burial. It shall be the duty of the 


